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Characteristics and descriptions are not binding. -Données descriptions et illustrations n’ engagement pas le constructeur. - Angaben, Beschreibungen, und illustrationen sind nicht 
verbindlich. - Noticias y ilustraciones no son empeñativas. - Os dados, descrições e ilustrações são fornecidos a título informativo e não comprometem o fabricante. - Dati, descrizioni ed 
illustrazioni sono forniti a titolo indicativo e non impegativo.
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Pos Cod. Descrizione Description Q.ty Note

1 620220 Gruppo comando Control unit 1
2 130171 Tappo 3/8” G Plug 1   C20

3 130491 Rubinetto 3/8” G - 1/2” G M-M DX Cock 2
4 390270 Dado M8 Nut 2 C20

5 450110 Sede Seat 1
6 550350 Guarnizione OR Ø 23,81X2,62 O-ring 2
7 550545 Manometro Pressure gauge 1 0-80 bar  
8 180370 Vite TE M8x25 Screw 2 C20

10 320420 Molla Spring 1

11 110121 Pastiglia Plug 1 Vulkolan
110120 Pastiglia Plug 1 Gomma
110122 Pastiglia Plug 1 Viton

12 320433 Funghetto completo Stem 1
13 320511 Guarnizione OR Ø 37,8x4 O-ring 1

14 390140 Guarnizione Gasket 1
390141 Guarnizione Gasket 1 Viton

15 550460 Curva Ø 18 Elbow 1
16 550440 Raccordo 1/2” G - 3/4 G M-M Fitting 1
17 320410 Castello valvola Body valve 1
18 320480 Perno Hub pin 2
19 320460 Forcella Fork 1
20 320470 Leva Lever 1
21 320490 Supporto Support 1
22 320450 Piattello Wobble plate 1
23 320440 Ghiera Ring nut 1
24 110190 Molla Spring 1
25 230120 Piattello Wobble plate 1
28 320406 Staffa Bracket 1
30 450145 Flangia Flange 1
31 550450 Girello 3/4” G Ring nut 1
32 110130 Girello 1/2” Ring nut 1
33 160660 Vite TE M8x35 Screw 2  C10

36 880830 Guarnizione OR Ø 15,54x2,62 O-ring 2   
37 1923 Kit valvola regolazione Valve kit adjustment 1
38 180101 Guarnizione OR Ø 17,5x2 O-ring 1
39 110131 Girello 1/2” Ring nut 3
41 1040790 Girello 3/4”G Ring nut 1
42 1150580 Portagomma Ø 13 Hose tail 1
43 130492 Rubinetto 3/8” G - 1/2” G M-M SX Cock 1

  Non compreso nel GI 40  -  No part of GI 40

KIT 1925
Pronto intervento

Maintenance repair

Pos. Q.ty Pos. Q.ty

5 1

10 1

11 1

12 1

13 1

14 1

KIT 1921
Pastiglie gomma
Buna valve seats

KIT 1922
Pastiglie Vulkolan

Vulkolan valve seats

Pos. Q.ty Pos. Q.ty

11 5 11 5

MI 99371

Vers
ione-Version

Posizione targa di 
identificazione.

Pump and 
manufacturer 
identification.



UN000493-GF

3 - 1

RM 40

3513 34

50

51

AR 30 - AR 40 - AR 50

34

36

4

13 35 34

35

13

6

3130

32

29

42

47 48 34 49

49

34

48

47

36

4

53

1211 13 14 15 18 1610

16 17 20

9

12 13

39
41

3926

39

21 22 40

23 24 37 38

28 4

26 27

43 44 45

46

AR 503 AR 503

AR 503

sp
_
rm

4
0
.p
d
f
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Pos Cod. Descrizione Description Q.ty Note

1 550460 Curva Ø 18 Elbow 1

2 800343 Portagomma Ø 20 Hose tail 1 Optional
800342 Portagomma Ø 16 Hose tail 1 Optional

3 550450 Girello 3/4” G Ring nut 1
4 390180 Guarnizione OR Ø 18,72x2,62 O-ring 4

5 550545 Manometro Pressure gauge 1 0-80 bar  
1151010 Manometro ISOMETRICO Ø63 Pressure gauge 1 0-50-80 bar 

6 1040690 Forcella Fork 1
9 1150520 Sede Seat 1   C20

10 680560 Vite TCEI M6x16 Screw 1 Inox    C10

11 1040640 Valvola Valve 1 Inox

12 1040630 Membrana Diaphragm 1 Desmopan
1040631 Membrana Diaphragm 1 NBR

13 880830 Guarnizione OR Ø 15,54x2,62 O-ring 4
14 1040621 Pistone Piston 1
15 1150560 Distanziale Spacer 1
16 1150600 Anello Ring 2
17 1150540 Perno Hub pin 1
18 1150510 Corpo superiore Body 1
20 780330 Vite TCEI M6x20 Screw 4 C10

21 1150530 Ghiera Ring nut 1
22 394760 Molla Spring 1
23 1150550 Manopola Knob 1
24 1150570 Ghiera Ring nut 1
26 130491 Rubinetto 3/8” G - 1/2” G M-M DX Cock 2
27 130171 Tappo 3/8” G Plug 1   C20

28 1150500 Corpo valvola Valve body 1
29 1150590 Staffa Bracket 1
30 390311 Rondella Washer 2
31 180431 Vite TE M8x16 Screw 2 C20

32 1040770 Raccordo Fitting 1
34 1040790 Girello 3/4”G Ring nut 2
35 1150580 Portagomma Ø 13 Hose tail 2
36 1040760 Raccordo 3/4” G M Fitting 1
37 480550 Anello seeger Øe 12 Ring 1
38 1150650 Vite TCTC M3x60 Screw 1   C5

39 110131 Girello 1/2” Ring nut 3
40 1150660 Distanziale Spacer 1
41 130492 Rubinetto 3/8” G - 1/2” G M-M SX Cock 1
42 1040950 Copiglia Split pin 1
43 550370 Curva Ø 25 Elbow 1

Pos Cod. Descrizione Description Q.ty Note

44 550242 Girello 1” G Ring nut 1
45 550350 Guarnizione OR Ø 23,81X2,62 O-ring 1
46 800720 Raccordo 3/4” G - 1” G F-M Fitting 1
47 960160 Guarnizione OR Ø 17,86x2,62 O-ring 2
48 1040810 Portagomma Hose tail 2
49 1040800 Ghiera Ring nut 2
50 110130 Girello 1/2” Ring nut 1
51 450145 Flangia Flange 1

 Non compreso nel RM 40  -  No part of RM 40
  Compreso nella pompa  -  Part of pump

KIT 1989
Pronto intervento

Maintenance repair

Pos. Q.ty Pos. Q.ty

4 4 23 1

6 1 24 1

9 1 37 1

11 1 38 1

12 1 40 1

13 1 42 1

15 1

17 1

21 1

22 1

KIT 1988
OR

O-Rings

Pos. Q.ty

4 2

13 4

MI 99371

Posizione targa di 
identificazione.

Pump and 
manufacturer 
identification.



D
ESCR

IP
TIO

N
 A

N
D

 U
SE

The control unit is designed for regulating w
orking pressure in the 

distribution of sprayed liquids. Num
bers in the text refer to the 

exploded view
 of the product.

IN
STA

LLATIO
N

 O
N

 P
U

M
P

1. Lubricate and install the O-rings on the body and attach the 
body to the pum

p outlet line.
2. Connect the drain port to the tank directly w

ithout interm
edi-

ate flow
 restriction elem

ents.
3. Connect the high pressure hoses to the outlet valves.

R
EM

O
TE IN

STA
LLATIO

N

1. Firm
ly secure the m

ounting bracket.
2. Lubricate and install the O-rings on the body and fit the latter to 

the coupling.
3. Connect the quick couplings to the high pressure line from

 the 
pum

p and then connect to the pum
p outlet.

4. Connect the drain to the tank directly, w
ithout flow

 restriction 
elem

ents.
5. Connect the high pressure hoses to the outlet valves.

U
SE FO

R
 R

M
 40

1. Refer to the pum
p user handbook.

2. Check for possible leaks in the hydraulic circuit from
 connec-

tions and unions by circulating w
ater through the system

.
3. Rapid drain to tank is com

m
anded by turning the front coupling 

(21) to the right. Turn the coupling to the left to connect the 
outlets port to the users.

4. Use knob (23) to regulate w
orking pressure: turn clockw

ise to 
increase pressure (+

), counter clockw
ise to decrease (-).

5. W
hen you finish w

ork flush the control unit w
ith w

ater to re-
m

ove any internal deposits of aggressive products.

U
SE FO

R
 G

I 40

1. Refer to the pum
p user handbook.

2. Check for possible leaks in the hydraulic circuit from
 connec-

tions and unions by circulating w
ater through the system

.
3. Fit the connecting rod (21) in each of the four notches until you 

identify the one that gives the desired w
orking pressure. If the 

pressure m
ust be altered only slightly, use the adjustm

ent plate 
(22).

4. W
hen you finish w

ork flush the control unit w
ith w

ater to re-
m

ove any internal deposits of aggressive products.

SA
FETY IN

STR
U

CTIO
N

S

This m
anual m

ust be stored carefully. Read and follow
 the follow

-
ing safety instructions:
• Do not use the unit w

ith flam
m

able liquids, or liquids w
ith 

characteristics not com
patible w

ith the correct functioning of 
the unit.

• The installation of the unit m
ust be carried out by qualified staff.

D
ESCRIPTIO

N
 ET M

O
D

E D
’U

TILISATIO
N

L’unité de com
m

ande réglé la pression d’utilisation dans la distribu-
tion du liquide d’arrosage. Les chiffres rappelés dans le texte corres-
pondent aux repères sur l’éclaté.

M
O

N
TAG

E SU
R LA

 PO
M

PE

1. Lubrifier et m
onter les joints toriques sur le corps de la pom

pe en 
plaçant ce dernier dans le conduit de refoulem

ent de la pom
pe.

2. Raccorder le retour directem
ent à la citerne, sans étranglem

ents.
3. Raccorder les tuyaux HP aux robinets en sortie.

M
O

N
TAG

E A
 D

ISTA
N

CE

1. M
onter solidem

ent la bride.
2. Lubrifier et m

onter les joints toriques sur le corps de la pom
pe en 

plaçant ce dernier dans la fixation.
3. Assem

bler les raccords rapides au tube HP de raccordem
ent avec la 

pom
pe, puis brancher au refoulem

ent de la pom
pe.

4. Raccorder la décharge directem
ent à la citerne, sans étranglem

ents.
5. Raccorder les tuyaux HP aux robinets en sortie.

M
O

D
E D

’U
TILISATIO

N
 PO

U
R RM

 40

1. Suivre les instructions de fonctionnem
ent de la pom

pe.
2. Contrôler les fuites éventuelles du circuit hydraulique à la hauteur 

des jonctions et des raccords, en faisant circuler de l’eau.
3. La rotation à droite de l’accoupleur frontal (21) com

m
ande le retour 

(ou décharge) rapide au réservoir. Vice versa, sa rotation à gauche 
alim

ente les sorties vers les utilisations.
4. La poignée (23) règle la pression d’utilisation: une rotation dans le sens 

des aiguilles d’une m
ontre augm

ente la pression (+
); une rotation 

dans le sens contraire dim
inue la pression (-).

5. Laver l’unité de com
m

ande entièrem
ent à l’eau après le travail. Veil-

ler à élim
iner toute stagnation de produits agressifs.

M
O

D
E D

’U
TILISATIO

N
 PO

U
R G

I 40

1. Suivre les instructions de fonctionnem
ent de la pom

pe.
2. Contrôler les fuites éventuelles du circuit hydraulique à la hauteur 

des jonctions et des raccords, en faisant circuler de l’eau.
3. Régler la pression par l’engagem

ent du tirant (21) dans l’une des 
quatre encoches jusqu’à trouver la bonne pression d’utilisation. 
Pour m

odifier légèrem
ent la pression, agir sur le plateau de réglage 

(22).
4. Laver l’unité de com

m
ande entièrem

ent à l’eau après le travail. Veil-
ler à élim

iner toute stagnation de produits agressifs.

IN
STR

U
CTIO

N
S D

E SÉCU
R

ITÉ

Conserver ce m
anuel avec le plus grand soin. Lire et respecter les 

instructions de sécurité ci-dessous:
• Ne pas utiliser le produit avec des fluides inflam

m
ables ou ayant 

des caractéristiques incom
patibles avec le fonctionnem

ent cor-
rect du produit lui-m

êm
e.

• L’installation du produit doit être effectuée par un personnel 
qualifié.

B
ESCH

R
EIB

U
N

G
 U

N
D

 G
EB

R
A

U
CH

Das Steueraggregat dient zur Einstellung des Betriebsdruckes bei 
der Verteilung des Sprühm

edium
s. Die in Klam

m
ern angegebenen 

Zahlen beziehen sich auf die Explosionszeichnung des Produkts.
P

U
M

P
EN

M
O

N
TA

G
E

1. Die O-Ringe schm
ieren und an den Körper  anbringen, danach 

den Körper druckseitig an die Pum
pe anschließen.

2. Die Abflußleitung direkt, ohne Drosselstellen, an den Tank an-
schließen.

3. Die Hochdruckleitungen an die Auslaßventile anschließen.
FER

N
M

O
N

TA
G

E

1. Den Bügel fest anbringen.
2. Die O-Ringe schm

ieren und an den Körper anbringen, danach 
den Körper in den Anschluß stecken.

3. Die Schnellanschlüsse an die Hochdruckleitung zum
 Pum

pen-
anschluß anbringen, danach  druckseitig an die Pum

pe an-
schließen.

4. Die Abflußleitung direkt, ohne Drosselstellen, an den Tank an-
schließen.

5. Die Hochdruckleitungen an die Auslaßventile anschließen.
G

EB
R

A
U

CH
 FÜ

R
 R

M
 40

1. Siehe Betriebsanleitung der Pum
pe.

2. Durch W
asserzirkulation überprüfen, ob im

 Hydraulikkreis an 
den Anschlüssen bzw

. Verbindungen Leckstellen bem
erkbar 

sind.
3. Bei Rechtsdrehung des Frontelem

ents (21) w
ird der Schnel-

lablaß in den Tank freigegeben, bei Linksdrehung w
erden die 

Verbraucher versorgt.
4. Durch den Handgriff (23) läßt sich der Betriebsdruck einstellen. 

Beim
 Drehen im

 Uhrzeigersinn w
ird der Druck erhöht (+

), beim
 

Drehen gegen den Uhrzeigersinn verringert (-).
5. Nach dem

 Betrieb ist das Steueraggregat m
it W

asser auszuspü-
len, um

 Rückstände aggressiver Produkte zu entfernen.

G
EB

R
A

U
CH

 FÜ
R

 G
I 40

1. Siehe Betriebsanleitung der Pum
pe.

2. Durch W
asserzirkulation überprüfen, ob im

 Hydraulikkreis an 
den Anschlüssen bzw

. Verbindungen Leckstellen bem
erkbar 

sind.
3. Zur Druckregelung den Zugbolzen (21) in eine der vier Kerben 

bis zum
 Erreichen des vorschriftsm

äßigen Betriebsdruckes  
stecken. Für die Feineinstellung des Druckes ist die Regelplatte 
(22).

4. Nach dem
 Betrieb ist das Steueraggregat m

it W
asser auszuspü-

len, um
 Rückstände aggressiver Produkte zu entfernen.

SICH
ER

H
EITSA

N
LEITU

N
G

EN

Vorliegendes Handbuch sorgfältig aufbew
ahren und folgende 

Sicherheitsanleitungen aufm
erksam

 lesen und beachten: 
• Produkt nicht m

it entzündbaren oder sonstigen Flüssigkeiten 
verw

enden, deren Eigenschaften m
it einem

 einw
andfreien 

Betrieb des Produkts nicht vereinbar sind. 
• Die Produktinstallation ist von qualifiziertem

 Fachpersonal vor-
zunehm

en.

D
ESCR

IZIO
N

E E M
O

D
O

 D
’U

SO
 

Il gruppo com
ando serve per la regolazione della pressione di 

lavoro nella distribuzione del liquido per irrorazione. I richiam
i 

num
erici fanno riferim

ento al disegno esploso del prodotto.

M
O

N
TA

G
G

IO
 SU

LLA
 P

O
M

PA

1. Lubrificate e m
ontate gli OR sul corpo, inserendo quest’ultim

o 
nel condotto di m

andata della pom
pa.

2. Collegare lo scarico alla cisterna, senza strozzature, diretta-
m

ente.
3. Collegare i tubi alta pressione ai rubinetti in uscita.
M

O
N

TA
G

G
IO

 A
 D

ISTA
N

ZA

1. M
ontare saldam

ente la staffa.
2. Lubrificate e m

ontate gli OR sul corpo, inserendo quest’ultim
o 

nell’attacco.
3. Assem

blare i raccordi al tubo alta pressione di collegam
ento 

con la pom
pa, quindi collegare alla m

andata della pom
pa.

4. Collegare lo scarico alla cisterna, senza strozzature, diretta-
m

ente.
5. Collegare i tubi alta pressione ai rubinetti in uscita.

M
O

D
A

LITÀ
 D

’U
SO

 P
ER

 R
M

 40

1. Fare riferim
ento alle istruzioni operative della pom

pa.
2. Controllare facendo circolare acqua, eventuali perdite del cir-

cuito idraulico nelle giunzioni e nei raccordi.
3. Ruotando a destra il frontale (21)  si com

anda lo scarico rapido 
in serbatoio. Viceversa ruotandolo a sinistra si alim

entano le 
uscite agli utilizzi.

4. M
ediante la m

anopola (23) si regola la pressione di lavoro: 
in senso orario aum

enta la pressione (+
), in senso antiorario 

dim
inuisce (-).

5. Lavare il gruppo com
ando internam

ente con acqua dopo il 
lavoro, togliendo eventuali ristagni di prodotti aggressivi.

M
O

D
A

LITÀ
 D

’U
SO

 P
ER

 G
I 40

1. Fare riferim
ento alle istruzioni operative della pom

pa.
2. Controllare facendo circolare acqua, eventuali perdite del cir-

cuito idraulico nelle giunzioni e nei raccordi.
3. Regolare la pressione m

ediante inserim
ento del tirante (21) in 

una delle quattro tacche, fino a trovare la giusta pressione di 
lavoro. Occorrendo variarla di poco, agire sul piattello registro 
(22).

4. Lavare il gruppo com
ando internam

ente con acqua dopo il 
lavoro, togliendo eventuali ristagni di prodotti aggressivi.

ISTR
U

ZIO
N

I P
ER

 LA
 SICU

R
EZZA

È necessario conservare con cura il presente m
anuale, leggere e 

rispettare le seguenti istruzioni per la sicurezza:
• Non utilizzare il prodotto con fluidi infiam

m
abili o aventi ca-

ratteristiche non com
patibili con il corretto funzionam

ento del 
prodotto stesso.

• L'installazione del prodotto deve essere effettuata da personale 
qualificato.

D
ESCR

IP
CIÓ

N
 Y M

O
D

O
 D

E U
SO

El grupo de m
ando sirve para regular la presión de trabajo en 

la distribución de líquido para pulverización. Las indicaciones 
num

éricas se refieren al gráfico de despiece del producto.

M
O

N
TA

JE SO
B

R
E LA

 B
O

M
B

A

1. Lubricar y m
ontar las juntas tóricas sobre el cuerpo, introdu-

ciendo este últim
o en el conducto de im

pulsión de la bom
ba.

2. Conectar directam
ente la descarga a la cisterna, sin producir 

obstrucciones.
3. Conectar los tubos de alta presión a los grifos en salida.
M

O
N

TA
JE A

 D
ISTA

N
CIA

1. M
ontar el soporte firm

em
ente.

2. Lubricar y m
ontar las juntas tóricas sobre el cuerpo, introdu-

ciendo este últim
o en la conexión.

3. Ensam
blar los rácores rápidos al tubo de alta presión de cone-

xión con la bom
ba y, luego, conectar al conducto de im

pulsión 
de la bom

ba.
4. Conectar directam

ente la descarga a la cisterna, sin producir 
obstrucciones.

5. Conectar los tubos de alta presión a los grifos en salida.
M

O
D

O
 D

E U
SO

 PA
R

A
 R

M
 40

1. Rem
itirse a las instrucciones operativas de la bom

ba.
2. Controlar, haciendo circular el agua, que no haya pérdidas ni 

en las juntas y ni en los rácores del circuito hidráulico.
3. Girando el frontal (21) hacia la derecha, se m

anda la descarga 
rápida en el depósito. Viceversa, girándolo a la izquierda, se 
alim

entan las salidas.
4. M

ediante la perilla (23) se regula la presión de trabajo: girán-
dola en el sentido de las m

anecillas del reloj, aum
enta la pre-

sión (+
), y en sentido contrario al de las m

anecillas del reloj, 
dism

inuye (-).
5. Después del trabajo, lavar internam

ente con agua el grupo de 
m

ando y quitar eventuales restos de productos agresivos.
M

O
D

O
 D

E U
SO

 PA
R

A
 G

I 40

1. Rem
itirse a las instrucciones operativas de la bom

ba.
2. Controlar, haciendo circular el agua, que no haya pérdidas ni 

en las juntas y ni en los rácores del circuito hidráulico.
3. Regular la presión m

ediante la inserción del espárrago (21) en 
una da las cuatro ranuras, hasta encontrar la presión de tra-
bajo correcta. Si se quiere variar ligeram

ente, actuar sobre el 
disco de registro (22).

4. Después del trabajo, lavar internam
ente con agua el grupo de 

m
ando y quitar eventuales restos de productos agresivos.

IN
STR

U
CCIO

N
ES PA

R
A

 LA
 SEG

U
R

ID
A

D

Es necesario conservar con cuidado el presente m
anual, leer y 

respetar las siguientes instrucciones para la seguridad:
• No utilizar el producto con fluidos inflam

ables o que tengan 
características no com

patibles con el correcto funcionam
iento 

del producto.
• La instalación del producto debe ser efectuada por personal 

especializado.

G
B

D
E

I
F


